

Digitally signed
by
HUSENBASHA
RAHAMAN
NADAF
Date:
2025.08.01
17:32:01 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2229 OF 2023

Sumitra Ravindra Pratap Singh & Anr. ...Applicants
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. R. R. Mishra, for the Applicants.
Mr. R. M. Pethe, APP (through VC) for the State/Respondent.
API S.B. Bamane, Khadakpada Police Station, present.

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 28th JULY, 2025

P.C. :

1. Office note indicates that the Applicants have not supplied copy for service upon added Respondent/Complainant. The Applicants are directed to supply necessary copy within a period of one week from today.
2. After copy is supplied, issued notice to Respondent No.2, returnable on 25.08.2025. In addition to Court notice, private notice is permitted. Affidavit of service be filed before the returnable date.
3. Learned counsel for the Applicants submits on instructions that settlement talks are in progress.
4. Considering that the Applicants are protected by order dated 29.08.2023, which is almost two years ago and the Applicants were directed to co-operate with the investigation, the Applicants are directed to report to present Investigating Officer on 04.08.2025 at 11

a.m. Learned APP to take instructions and report on next date.

5. Interim protection granted earlier to continue till next date.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)