

Digitally signed
by
HUSENBASHA
RAHAMAN
NADAF
Date:
2025.08.26
17:19:47 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2229 OF 2023

Sumitra Ravindra Pratap Singh & Anr. ...Applicants

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. R. R. Mishra, for the Applicants.

Ms. R.S. Tendulkar, APP for the State.

PSI-Arjun Dandegaonkar, Khadakpada Police Station, present.

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 25th AUGUST, 2025

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel for the Applicant submits that pursuant to the last order, the Applicants have attended concerned police station on 04.08.2025. Learned APP, however on instructions from the concerned Investigating Officer, submits that though the Applicants have visited police station they did not co-operate with the investigation. He submits that during the investigation it is found that there are other persons such as Complainant who have been cheated.

2. Learned APP seeks time to file a short affidavit explaining the stage of investigation and reason for seeking custodial interrogation. Reply be filed before next date, with copy served upon the other side.

3. Stand over to 16.09.2025. Interim protection granted earlier to continue till next date.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)